
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Heather Bowers 
Email: 
Heather.Bowers@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622609 
Date: Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND 
SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE to be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL on WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 at 5.00 PM.  

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee members as 
follows:- 

L Bowman, E Chicken, W Daley, C Dunbar, P Ezhilchelvan, D Ferguson, B Flux, S Lee 
(Vice-Chair), M Robinson, M Swinburn (Chair), C Taylor and R Wilczek (Vice-Chair 
(Planning)) 

 



 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, 21 June 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The committee is asked to note the following membership and terms of reference for 
the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Committee which were agreed 
by Council on 17 May 2023.  
  
The membership is made up of the county councillors who represent the 12 electoral 
divisions in the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley area,  
  
Chair:  M D Swinburn  
Vice Chair: S Lee; Vice Chair (Planning): R Wilczek  
   
Quorum - 4   
  

Conservative   Labour   Non Aligned  
   

Liberal   
Democrat   
    

Independent  

E Chicken  L Bowman  S Lee       C Taylor  
W Daley  R Wilczek  M Robinson        
C Dunbar               
P Ezhilchelvan               
D Ferguson              
B Flux              
M Swinburn              
                

  
Terms of reference   
  
(1)      To enhance good governance in the area and ensure that the  
[...]
lications for grant aid from the Community Chest, either through 
Panels for individual Local Area Councils, or through the Panel of Local Area Council 
Chairs for countywide applications.  
(12)    To refer and receive appropriate issues for consideration to or from   
other Council Committees, and as appropriate invite Portfolio Holders to attend a 
meeting if an item in their area of responsibility is to be discussed.  
  
  

2.   PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2)  

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley 
Local Area Council held on Tuesday, 16 May 2023 as circulated, to be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.   

  
 

(Pages 3 
- 10) 

 
5.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;   
   

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter.   

   
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room.   

   
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 

 



 
Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, 21 June 2023 

the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room.   

   
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting.   

   
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.    

   
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter.  
  
  
  
  

6.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it.  
  
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer circulated 
with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website 
at  http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx   

  
  
 

(Pages 
11 - 14) 

 
7.   23/00584/OUT 

 
Outline planning application (all matters reserved) for 99 dwellings.  
Land South Of Plant Based Valley, Avenue Road, Seaton Delaval, 
Northumberland  
 

(Pages 
15 - 48) 

 
8.   APPEALS 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Planning Committees and covers appeals of Strategic Planning 
Committee.    
 

(Pages 
49 - 60) 

 
9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 19 July 2023. 
 

 

 
10.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of 
your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 
 
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 
 
1. You must ensure that your register of interests i
[...]
anning Officers  

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any questions of the 

Planning Officers  

Debate (Rules)  

                                                              Proposal  

   Seconded  

    DEBATE  

Again Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to 

participate in the debate  

● No speeches until proposal seconded  

● Speech may not exceed 6 minutes  

● Amendments to Motions  

● Approve/Refuse/Defer  

 

Vote(by majority or Chair’s casting vote) 

 

(i) Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

(ii) Legal officer should then record the vote  FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding 

members that they should abstain where they have not heard all of the consideration 

of the application)  

              

  

Page 2



NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Council held in The Hub at Cramlington, Manor Walks, Cramlington, NE23 6YB on 
Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman  
E Chicken 
W Daley 
C Dunbar 
P Ezhilchelvan 

B Flux 
S Lee 
M Robinson 
R Wilczek 
 
 

  

OFFICERS 
  
  
H Bowers 
T Gribbin 
S Mavin 
R McCartney 
 
 
Public: 8 
Press: 1 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
Construction Manager – Local Services 
Infrastructure Manager – Local Services 
 

 
 
99. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daley and Ferguson 
 

 
100. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Cramlington, Bedlington & 
Seaton Valley Local Area Council held on Wednesday, 19 April 2023 as 
circulated, be confirmed as a true record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



101. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

William Wright, NE22 6LH (12 Forum Court, Bedlington) 
 

Mr Wright referred to 
[...]
would come as and 
when necessary and was also, to some extent, weather dependent  

Members made the following comments/requests: 
 

• If certain areas of grass were left long for a purpose 

• Leaves on paths and roads along the B1326, from Aldi 

• Long grass around the bottom of trees and lampposts that the grass cutter 

had missed or not strimmed at Eastfield Glade 

• Grass cutting was required in the back lanes of Astley Road, Blyth Street, 

and Manners Gardens. 

• Areas in Seaton Valley required edging and tidying around seats. 

• A request was made to circulate to members, areas that would not be cut 

• Streets in Cramlington/Seaton Valley and Blyth had not been cleaned. 

• Who was responsible for emptying the glass recycling at Northburn – Mr 

Gribbin advised that this was Kevin Baston, Recycling Officer 

• A request for regular gully cleaning in flood areas at Park Road, Elsdon 

Road and Harrington Drive, Mr Mavin advised that cleans would become 

more frequent. 

• The Team was thanked for resolving the waste issue at a property 

• How to manage overgrown ivy?   

• Strimming was required at CLV. 
 

In response to the comments regarding some areas not being cleaned, Mr Gribbin 

explained that some streets in Cramlington/Seaton Valley and Blyth had not been 

cleaned as there was no large mechanical sweeper.  Members requested that Mr 

Gribbin inform them of what was needed so a request could be put forward in order 

to provide efficiencies. 

Simon Mavin, Construction Manager gave the following updates: 

Page 8



 

• All Highways Inspectors and maintenance crews continued to work 
inspecting, fixing carriageway defects, making repairs, and making safe 
category one defects across the Southeast area.   

• The gully emptier was fully deployed dealing with reported issues and cyclic 
maintenance.  

 

Larger tarmac patching had been carried out in the following locations: 
 

• Ringwood Drive, Cramlington 
• Atley Way, Cramlington  
• D
[...]
ssell Mason for the work done at Ridge Terrace, 

Bedlington 

• Damage to fence at the entrance at CLV.  Mr Mavin would contact the Senior 

Team Leader regarding this. 

RESOLVED that the information be noted and issues set out in the bullet points 
in members’ comments be followed up.  

 

104. WORK PROGRAMME 

 Information would be available following Annual Council on 17 May. 

 
 
105. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 21 June, subject to the diary of 
meetings being agreed at Annual Council on 17 May and would be a planning 
only meeting. 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIR …………………………….. 
 

DATE ……………………………… 

Page 10



 

 

 
1 

 
CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON & SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
21 JUNE 2023 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Report of the Director of Housing & Planning and Local Services  

Cabinet Member: Councillor C Horncastle 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To request the Local Area Committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Local Area Committee is recommended to consider the attached planning 
applications and decide them in accordance with the individual 
recommendations, also taking into account the advice contained in the 
covering report. 
 
Key issues 
 
Each application has its own particular set of individual issues and considerations 
that must be taken into account when determining the application.  These are set out 
in the individual reports contained in the next section of this agenda. 
 
DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  
Introduction 
 
1. The following section of the agenda consists of planning applications to be 

determined by the Cramlington, Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area 
Committee in accordance with the current delegation arrangements. Any further 
[...]
 at all Local Area 

Committees. 
 
Important Copyright Notice 
 
6. The maps used are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey maps with the 

permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery office, Crown Copyright 
reserved.   

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
These are listed at the end of the individual application reports. 
 
IMPLICATIONS ARISING OUT OF THE REPORT 
   

Page 12



 
 

 
3 

Policy: Procedures and individual recommendations are 
in line with policy unless otherwise stated 

 
Finance and value for None unless stated 
Money: 
 
Human Resources: None 
 
Property: None 
 
Equalities: None 
 
Risk Assessment: None 
 
Sustainability: Each application will have an impact on the local 

environment and it has been assessed accordingly 
 
Crime and Disorder: As set out in the individual reports 
 
Customer Considerations: None 
 
Consultations: As set out in the individual reports 
 
Wards:  All 
 
 
 

Report author :  Rob Murfin 
Director of Housing & Planning 
 01670 622542 
Rob.Murfin@northumberland.gov.uk   

    
  

Page 13



 
 

 
4 

APPENDIX 1: PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEES 
 

Chair 
 

Introduce application 
 
 

Planning Officer 
 

Updates – Changes to Recommendations – present report 
 
 

Public Speaking 
 

Objector(s) (5mins) 
 

Local Councillor/Parish Councillor (5 mins) 
 

Applicant / Supporter (5 mins)  
 

NO QUESTIONS ALLOWED TO/ BY PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
 
 

Member’s Questions to Planning Officers 
 
 
 

Rules of Debate 
 

Proposal 

Seconded 

DEBATE 

● No speeches until motion is seconded 
● Speech may not exceed 10 minutes 
● Amendments to Motions 
● Approve/ refuse/ defer 

 
 
 

Vote (by majority or Chair casting vote) 
 

Chair should read out resolution before voting 

Voting should be a clear show of hands. 

Page 14



 

  
 

 
 

 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Council 
21st June 2023 

Application No: 23/00584/OUT 
Proposal: Outline planning application (all matters reserved) for 99 dwellings. 
Site Address Land South Of Plant Based Valley, Avenue Road, Seaton Delaval, 

Northumberland  
Applicant: Ms Fiona Mills 

44 Grand Parade, Brighton 
, BN29QA,  

Agent: Mr Alan Mcbeth 
22 Saturday Bridge, Gas 
Street, Birmingham, B1 2JX  

Ward Holywell Parish Seaton Valley 
Valid Date: 16 February 2023 Expiry 

Date: 
18 May 2023 

Name:  Mrs Tamsin Wood 
Job Title:  Principal Planning Officer 
Tel No:  07966331977 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Email: tamsin.wood@northumberland.gov.uk 
 
Recommendation:  
 
That this application be GRANTED permission subject to a Section 106 agreement 
securing Affordable Housing on site and contributions of £387,000 towards 
education facilities, £73,200 towards healthcare,  £60,885 towards coastal mitigation 
and contributions towards amenity green space,  parks and gardens, and play for 
children and young people 
 
 

 
 
 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1  This application is to be determined at committee as the recommendation is 
contrary to the objection received from the Town Council. 
 
2.  Description of the Proposals 
 
2.1  Outline Planning permission is sought for the construction of 99 dwellings of 
different sizes on land measuring 3.09 hectares in size, directly south of the former 
Proctor and Gamble site which is now used by the NHS. The site which is located to 
the south of Seaton Delaval,  is mainly covered in overgrown grass, with an area of 
hard standing to the western side.  
 
2.2    Whilst all matters have been reserved for approval at a later stage an 
indicative zonal plan has been submitted with the application which shows the 
dwellings would be located mainly along a linear west/ easterly road through the 
centre of the site, with off shoots, which would lead to a double ended cul de s
[...]
cale and kind to 
the development.’ 
 
Housing Mix and Affordable Housing 
 
7.8  The NPPF advises that to deliver a wide choice of high quality homes Local 
Planning Authorities should plan for a mix of housing based on current and 
future demographic trends, market trends and the needs of different groups in 
the community. It goes on to state that Local Planning Authorities should 
identify the range of tenure and range of housing that is required and provide 
affordable housing in accordance with need. Policy HOU 5 states  ‘A range of good 
quality, energy-efficient homes, including affordable homes, will be provided to 
deliver a more balanced mix of tenures and housing types and sizes.’ Policy HOU 6 
Affordable housing provision (Strategic Policy) states ‘1. To deliver affordable homes 
for sale or rent to meet the identified needs of those not otherwise met by the 
market, 'major' development proposals of 10 or more units or 0.5 hectares or more 
(or proposals for five units or more in the Northumberland Coast Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty), will be expected to provide on-site affordable housing (or where 
robustly justified make an equivalent financial contribution in lieu to support off-site 
provision which will help create mixed and balanced communities) as follows, in 
accordance with the housing viability value areas shown on the Policies Map: a. 
within low value areas - 10% affordable (except developments of 10 or more, but 
less than 30 dwellings which are exempt from making an affordable housing 
contribution).’ 
 
7.9   As this application is only at outline stage, the  mix of dwellings will need to be 
assessed at reserved matters.  
 
7.10  In terms of affordable housing the local plan identifies this site falling within a 
low value area where 10% of dwellings should be affordable homes. In this case 10 
affordable homes are therefore required to meet Policy Hou6. The applicant has 
agreed to provide this. The Housing Officer recommends th
[...]
Riding Mill 
Main issues: loss of historic fabric and 
unacceptable alteration of the historic 
curtilage listed boundary wall. 

Hearing date to be 
confirmed 

Delegated 
Decision - Officer 
Recommendation: 
Refuse 

Page 59



 

 
Implications 
Policy Decisions on appeals may affect future 

interpretation of policy and influence policy reviews 

Finance and value for money There may be financial implications where costs are 
awarded by an Inspector or where Public Inquiries 
are arranged to determine appeals 

Legal It is expected that Legal Services will be instructed 
where Public Inquiries are arranged to determine 
appeals 

Procurement None 

Human resources None 

Property None 

Equalities 
(Impact Assessment attached?)  

❏ Yes 
✓ No 
❏ N/a  

 

Planning applications and appeals are considered 
having regard to the Equality Act 2010 

Risk assessment None 

Crime and disorder As set out in individual reports and decisions 

Customer consideration None 

Carbon reduction Each application/appeal may have an impact on the 
local environment and have been assessed 
accordingly 

Wards All where relevant to application site relating to the 
appeal 

Background papers 
Planning applications and appeal decisions as identified within the report. 

Report author and contact details 
Elizabeth Sinnamon 
Development Service Manager 
Elizabeth.Sinnamon@northumberland.gov.uk 

Page 60


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS
	4 MINUTES
	6 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	7 23/00584/OUT
	8 APPEALS
	Planning Appeals
	Purpose of report
	Recommendations
	Link to Corporate Plan
	Key issues

	Recent Planning Appeal Decisions
	Planning Appeals Allowed (permission granted)
	Planning Appeals Split Decision
	Planning Appeals Dismissed (permission refused)
	Planning Appeals Withdrawn
	Planning Casework Uni

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 21 June 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CRAMLINGTON, BEDLINGTON AND SEATON VALLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area 
Committee held at Council Chamber - County Hall on Wednesday, 21 June 2023 at  
5:00 pm 
 

PRESENT 
 

M Swinburn (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman E Chicken 
B Flux S Lee 
M Robinson C Taylor 
 

OFFICERS 
 

H Bowers Democratic Services Officer 
M Bulman Solicitor 
R Murfin Director of Housing & Planning 
J Murphy South East DM Area Manager 
M Patrick Highways Development Manager 
A Wall Environmental Health Officer 
T Wood Principal Planning Officer 
 
Public: 4 Press: 1 
 
  
1 MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
RESOLVED that the Membership and Terms of Reference for the Cramlington, 
Bedlington & Seaton Valley Local Area Committee as agreed by Council at the 
meeting on 17 May 2023 be noted.  
  
The Chair referred to the error of membership in the table relating to Councillor 
Lee who should be listed under the Independent Group. 
  

2 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT PLANNING MEETINGS 
 
The Chair advised those present of the procedure to be followed at the  
Meeting. 
  

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daley, Dunbar,  
Ezhilchelvan, Ferguson and Wilczek. 
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 21 June 2023  2 

4 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cramlington, Bedlington &  
Seaton Valley Local Area Council held on 16 May 2023 as circulated, be  
confirmed as a true record and be signed by the Chair with the following  
amendments: 
  
To note Councillor Christine Taylor’s attendance. 
  
The last paragraph on page 8 should state "Mr Gribbin explained that some  
streets in Cramlington/Seaton Valley and Blyth had not been cleaned as there  
was no dedicated large sweeping machine”. 
  
Councillor Robinson referred to a request for a further report following an  
issue raised under Public Question Time. The Chair explained that the item  
would be followed up and discussed with the individual concerned and  
referred to the email from the Director of Local Services where it had not been  
thought appropriate for individual complaints relating to a specific property to  
be the subject of a report to the Local Area Committee. The Chair would, if  
possible, share the information with members. 
  
Councillor Lee referred to a comment regarding blocked gullies in Cramlington  
and clarified that he had raised the issue of an ongoing blocked gully on the  
B1326 at the hospital roundabout, which made it difficult for pedestrians to  
walk on the pavement without getting drenched by passing vehicles. He also  
raised the issue of the pedestrian bridge over the A189 Spine Road no longer  
having pedestrian access as the pavement leading to it had been fenced in,  
forcing on to the road. 
  

5 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications  
attached to the report using the powers delegated to it. Members were  
reminded of the principles which should govern their consideration of the  
applications, the procedure for handling representations, the requirement of  
conditions and the need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission  
or refusal of planning applications. 
  
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  

6 23/00584/OUT 
 
Outline planning application (all matters reserved) for 99 dwellings. Land south of 
Plant Based Valley, Avenue Road, Seaton Delaval, Northumberland. 
  
Tamsin Wood, Principal Planning Officer provided two updates: 
  
1) Paragraph 7.23 in the report should be omitted but this would no bearing on 
the conclusion. 
  
2) A further letter of objection had been received which had set out similar 
concerns that the industrial site could not function adjacent to an residential 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 21 June 2023  3 

housing site. 
  
The Officer continued to introduce the report with a PowerPoint presentation. 
  
Nigel Hall, resident, addressed the Committee and raised the following: 
  
• He lived closed to the site and had followed the development since it had been 
purchased by the developer. 
• There was no merit in building 99 houses on the NHS site which would 
jeopardise jobs. 
• The application would bring confrontation with two opposing developments. 
• The NHS Centre worked 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, including bank 
holidays. 
• The development was not feasible. 
• Seaton Delaval needed local employment nearby. 
• A good industrial site was being ruined and there was no merit in the planning 
application. 
• Loss of employment and apprenticeships. 
  
Richard Lanyan addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant in support of 
the application: 
  
• He was the business partner of the Applicant, Duo Renovations Ltd and had a 
long association with the site dating back to 2019 when the whole complex of land 
and buildings had been acquired. 
• Coty had unexpectedly shut down the factory having acquitted the business 
from Proctor & Gamble the preceding year with job losses. 
• He had been instrumental in facilitating the move by the NHS to the site in 2020 
and the subsequent sale in 2021. 
• The success and growth of the NHS commercial hub was a very significant and 
positive benefit to the region and he was pleased to have been an enabler and 
played a small part in that process. 
• To underline the commitment and support to promote and facilitate employment, 
the applicant had gone out of their way at the point of sale to ensure the 
expansion of the NHS hub was protected under the terms of title transfer. 
• Protection was catered for under the terms of the legal title transfer and this 
could be verified by officers who had been provided copies of the transfer 
document which not only specifically safeguarded and future proofed the main 
access to the site, but also ensured that continued planning support from Duo as 
a neighbouring landowner for all future NHS operations on the factory site. • 
Before the factory side was sold to the NHS, planned residential proposals for the 
retained land were openly shared with the NHS on the understanding both parties 
would be supportive of one another. The NHS had also been offered the ability to 
purchase the land at the time, which had not been taken up. 
• Being mindful of the NHS future plans for their site, over the last 2 years, 
considerable time, effort and resources had been spent to work with and engage 
with the NHS professional team. Two years on, the detailed NHS plans were still 
not finalised but dialogue was being continued. 
• In an earlier open written representation on the site dated 23 June 2021, 
Lichfields Planning Consultants acting on behalf of the NHS stated that they had 
no objection in principle to the development of the adjacent site for housing. 
• The current application being determined was an outline application supported 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 21 June 2023  4 

by detailed transport access plans and flood risk assessments which had been 
scrutinised and approved by the respective statutory bodies. 
• The application simply established the principle of residential use on the site 
with all matters reserved. Reserved matters would ensure protection and mutual 
compatibility, not only with the NHS hub, but the community in Seaton Delaval. 
• The application did not, in any way, inhibit the growth of the NHS hub on their 
site and he hoped that the background facts outlined would allay a concern raised 
when considering a previous detailed application in October last year. 
• The outline application would provide a framework, not only to provide much 
needed new homes and living accommodation, but also deliver additional 
economic and social benefits to the community and local economy. 
• If permission was granted, it would create the foundation for investment in 
meeting future housing targets and provide a varied mix of affordable 
accommodation and generate significant financial investment through the Section 
106 system. 
• Despite changing their position, he explained that from the start of the journey 
that the NHS were always aware and initially supportive of the housing plans 
which is why the legal framework was put into place at the point of sale. In 
addition, there was already established housing on two sides of the NHS hub. 
• The outline application had been designed to accommodate the growth of the 
NHS hub and would accord with all modern planning and environmental 
safeguards. 
• There was no doubt in his mind that the application would further improve the 
fabric and environment of the immediate community as well as bringing clear 
economic benefits and asked the committee to vote in accordance with the 
recommendation of the planning officers. In response to questions from Members 
of the Committee the following information was provided:-  
• There was no outline detail as yet for the entrance/exit to the site, which would 
come forward with the assessed matters. A transport assessment had been 
submitted and officers were satisfied that the site access could accommodate the 
number of vehicles entering and exiting the residential development.  
• Given the NHS hub was already on the site, ranges of impacts and noise 
disturbance would need to be looked at what was proposed. Public Protection 
had examined the noise and business activity. There were already residential 
units on two sides of the business and the conclusion from Public Protection was 
that the scheme could be supported, subject to the conditions in the report and 
reserved matters. If members decided to go against the advice of Highways and 
Public Protection, considerable weight and evidence would have to be given with 
compelling reasons for refusal.  
• The affordable housing target across the county was 17% but the local plan had 
identified the site within a low value area, where 10% of dwellings should be 
affordable homes.  
• The new Local Plan made provision for both housing and employment land and 
parcels of land, “white land”. The application had to be looked at purely on its 
merits and members should consider the acceptability of the proposal.  
• Condition 12 would secure a noise barrier prior to the commencement of the 
development with an acoustic fence of a minimum of 1.8 metres to absolve noise.  
• There was no reason why there would be light pollution in the evening as the 
lights were angled towards the NHS site.  
• Public Protection were of the opinion that light was not an issue and there was 
no requirement for mitigation.  
• There were 4 objections to the proposal, 2 of which had been from the same 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 21 June 2023  5 

person. The site had lain dormant for years and the material issues which had 
been raised had been looked at.  
• It was possible to grant planning permission but it was the decision for the land 
owner. There had been no competing scheme for this piece of land. The starting 
point should be the weight of the Local Plan and material consideration and 
statutory consultees.  
• From the information provided there was a dual right of access over the private 
land but this was not a matter for the committee to debate.  
• The developer would have to prove land ownership and have roads to dedicate 
as public highway.  
• The SHLAA was now historic and had been superseded by the new Local Plan 
which had designated this piece of land as “white land”.  
• If the outline application was approved, the company would establish further 
details.  
• Public Protection would have to agree final details in relation to mitigation, 
design and physical matters in relation to light or noise pollution.  
  
Councillor Flux proposed that the application be granted in line with the 
recommendations in the report and the changes referred to by the Principal 
Planning Officer. This was seconded by Councillor Lee.  
  
In debating the application, Members referred to noise and disturbance to 
residents, detriment to the operation of the NHS hub and issues regarding access 
to the factory sites; issues on transport and access to the factory and car parking 
issues; light and noise pollution; residents’ complaints about noise.  
  
On summing up, Councillor Flux stated that it would be the choice of potential 
purchasers whether they wished to purchase a property on the site. He had 
supported the previous application and would support this application. He 
understood the arguments made but members had to consider the information 
presented before them.  
  
Upon being put to the vote the results were as follows: -  
  
FOR: 3; AGAINST: 1; ABSTENTION: 3.  
  
RESOLVED that the application be granted permission subject to the conditions 
and reasons in the report, and the update from the Planning Officer. 
  

7 APPEALS 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
  

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would take place on Wednesday, 19 July 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Cramlington, Bedlington and Seaton Valley Local Area Committee, Wednesday, 21 June 2023  6 

        DATE………………………………………. 


